

No. 17-1705

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
PDR NETWORK, LLC, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CARLTON & HARRIS CHIROPRACTIC, INC.,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF OKLAHOMA, INDIANA,  
LOUISIANA, NEBRASKA, TEXAS, AND  
WEST VIRGINIA AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
MIKE HUNTER  
Attorney General  
of Oklahoma

MICHAEL K. VELCHIK  
Asst. Solicitor General

MITHUN MANSINGHANI  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

OKLAHOMA OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
313 NE Twenty-First St.  
Oklahoma City, OK 73105  
405-522-4392  
mithun.mansinghani@  
oag.ok.gov

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

---

---

*Additional Counsel for Amici*

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.  
Attorney General  
of Indiana

JEFF LANDRY  
Attorney General  
of Louisiana

DOUG PETERSON  
Attorney General  
of Nebraska

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General  
of Texas

PATRICK MORRISEY  
Attorney General  
of West Virginia

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Hobbs Act Does Not Prevent State And Federal District Courts From Independently Interpreting Federal Statutes .....	4
A. The Hobbs Act Only Applies To Direct Challenges, Because Only Direct Challenges “Determine The Validity Of” Agency Rules.....	6
B. The Hobbs Act Does Not Apply To Inter- pretive Rules Because They Do Not Have The Force Of Law .....	8
C. Any Other Interpretation Produces In- efficient Results, At Odds With The Pur- pose Of The Hobbs Act .....	10
II. Constitutional Avoidance Counsels Against Respondent’s Preferred Reading Of The Hobbs Act.....	12
A. Reading the Hobbs Act As A Jurisdiction- Stripping Statute Would Violate Separation Of Powers And Undermine Federalism ....	13
B. The Decision Below Would Deprive De- fendants Of Due Process .....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Decision Below Would Strip Defendants Of The Ability To Raise Constitutional And Statutory Defenses.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adamo Wrecking Co. v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 275 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Lib. Assoc. v. FCC</i> , 406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Arangure v. Whitaker</i> , No. 18-3076, 2018 WL 6614239 (6th Cir. Dec. 18, 2018).....	14
<i>Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	13
<i>Bais Yaakov of Spring Valley v. FCC</i> , 852 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	15
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016) .....	17, 18
<i>Bridgeview Health Care Ctr., Ltd. v. Clark</i> , 816 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Calderon v. Ashmus</i> , 523 U.S. 740 (1985).....	8
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	4
<i>CE Design, Ltd. v. Prism Bus. Media, Inc.</i> , 606 F.3d 443 (7th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. of Am. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	23
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat’l Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3, 5, 13, 14
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. EPA</i> , 600 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	19
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	25
<i>Columbia Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942) .....	8
<i>Consolo v. Fed. Maritime Comm’n</i> , 383 U.S. 607 (1966).....	6
<i>Council Tree Inv’rs, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 863 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	6
<i>Creative Montessori Learning Ctrs. v. Ashford Gear LLC</i> , 662 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932) .....	12
<i>Decker v. N.W. Evtl. Defense Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013).....	25, 26
<i>E.I. Du Pont De Nemours &amp; Co. v. Smiley</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2563 (2018) .....	14
<i>Egan v. Delaware River Port Auth.</i> , 851 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	14
<i>Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	20
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015) .....	23
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Lynch</i> , 810 F.3d 1019 (6th Cir. 2016), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017).....	14, 27
<i>FCC v. ITT World Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 463 (1984).....	6, 10
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Functional Music, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 274 F.2d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1958) .....	26
<i>Garco Constr., Inc. v. Speer</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1052 (2018).....	14
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	13
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980) .....	20
<i>Home Ins. Co. of New York v. Morse</i> , 87 U.S. 445 (1874).....	20
<i>Houston Post Co. v. United States</i> , 79 F. Supp. 199 (S.D. Tex. 1948).....	9
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986) .....	4
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) .....	12
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1088 (2013).....	1
<i>Kinsella v. United States ex rel. Singleton</i> , 361 U.S. 234 (1960) .....	19
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994) .....	25
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993).....	1
<i>Mais v. Gulf Coast Collection Bureau, Inc.</i> , 768 F.3d 1110 (11th Cir. 2014).....	8, 10
<i>Manuel v. NRA Group LLC</i> , 722 Fed. App’x 141 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	15, 16



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Marsh v. J. Alexander’s LLC</i> , 905 F.3d 610 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	14
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	25
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) .....	13
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012).....	1, 16, 25
<i>Multistar Indus., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 707 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	23
<i>N.L.R.B. Union v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 834 F.3d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	20, 26
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	2, 10, 25
<i>Neustar, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 857 F.3d 886 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	10
<i>Osorio v. State Farm Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 746 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2014).....	4, 7
<i>Our Country Home Enters., Inc. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 855 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	14
<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018).....	17
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	13
<i>Perez v. Morg. Bankers Assoc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	9, 13, 16
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Reno v. Am. Civ. Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	24
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc’y</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992).....	17
<i>Rochester Telephone Corp. v. United States</i> , 307 U.S. 125 (1939) .....	9
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018) .....	14
<i>S.E.R.L. v. Atty. Gen. U.S. of Am.</i> , 894 F.3d 535 (3d Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Sandusky Wellness Ctr., LLC v. ASD Specialty Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 863 F.3d 460 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	10
<i>Sandusky Wellness Ctr., LLC v. Medco Health Sols., Inc.</i> , 788 F.3d 218 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	4, 15
<i>Scenic Am. Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2 (2017).....	14
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995).....	9
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 862 F.2d 222 (9th Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>Simmons v. ICC</i> , 716 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	19
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	5, 18
<i>Sprint Nextel Corp. v. FCC</i> , 508 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>St. Joseph Stock Yards Co. v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 38 (1936) .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	15
<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. Wisconsin Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 914 N.W.2d 21 (Wis. 2018) .....	14
<i>Toler v. Oakwood Smokeless Coal Corp.</i> , 4 S.E.2d 364 (Va. 1939).....	8
<i>United States v. Any &amp; All Radio Station Trans- mission Equip.</i> , 204 F.3d 658 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	21
<i>United States v. Any &amp; All Radio Station Trans- mission Equip.</i> , 169 F.3d 548 (8th Cir. 1999), <i>opinion rev’d on reh’g</i> , 207 F.3d 458 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1872).....	17
<i>United States v. Naset</i> , 235 F.3d 415 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	22
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) .....	15
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	22
<i>Voices for Int’l Bus. &amp; Educ., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 905 F.3d 770 (5th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	17
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	20, 24
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1.....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C.	
§§ 2341 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
§ 2342.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2344.....	3, 6, 7, 19
33 U.S.C.	
§ 1369(b) .....	2, 25, 26
42 U.S.C.	
§ 3604.....	2
§ 7607(b) .....	25
§ 9613(a) .....	25
47 U.S.C.	
§ 227 .....	1, 4, 16
§ 402(a) .....	6, 8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Aditya Bamzai, <i>The Origins of Judicial Deference to Executive Interpretation</i> , 126 YALE L.J. 908 (2017) .....	14
Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act (1947).....	9
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 HARV. L. REV. 2118 (2016).....	13
Diego A. Zambrano, <i>The States’ Interest in Federal Procedure</i> , 70 STAN. L. REV. 1805 (2018) .....	2
J. Gregory Sidak, <i>Does the Telephone Consumer Protection Act Violate Due Process As Applied?</i> , 68 FLA. L. REV. 1403 (2016) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jeffrey A. Pojanowski, <i>Without Deference</i> , 81 MO. L. REV. 1075 (2016) .....	14
Marshall Mathers, <i>Without Me</i> , THE EMINEM SHOW (2002).....	23
PHILIP HAMBURGER, IS ADMINISTRATIVE LAW UNLAWFUL? (2014) .....	14
ROBERT A. KATZMANN, JUDGING STATUTES (2014).....	14
Stuart L. Pardau, <i>Good Intentions and the Road to Regulatory Hell: How the TCPA Went from Consumer Protection Statute to Litigation Nightmare</i> , 2018 U. ILL. J.L. TECH. & POL’Y 313.....	5
THE FEDERALIST NO. 47 (J. Madison).....	15, 16
THOMAS M. COOLEY, A TREATISE ON THE CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATIONS WHICH REST UPON THE LEGISLATIVE POWER OF THE STATES OF THE AMERICAN UNION (1868) .....	12
Yuri R. Linetsky, <i>Protection of “Innocent Lawbreakers”: Striking the Right Balance in the Private Enforcement of the Anti “Junk Fax” Provisions of the Telephone Consumer Protection Act</i> , 90 NEB. L. REV. 70 (2011) .....	24
 REGULATIONS	
<i>Rules and Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991; Junk Fax Prevention Act of 2005</i> , 71 Fed. Reg. 25,967 (May 3, 2006) .....	5
